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1. Respcndent, Ame A
company nam

of {110 ' l‘n ~ 23103 is a public utility under the
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junsdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.

2. As the basis of this complaint, Complainant states the following facts:

Please See all P:quuﬂ L silers Q0N =
:.\.Cﬁ C-L/w‘ﬂ«:,ﬂ *’ﬂ.‘\ﬂﬁﬂ ._li u"raunrgu’}r _TI’]f )
_C_,O kﬂf‘)"f ﬁiﬂ-{ﬂu‘k“.ﬂ AL “fD]at’LL.S.L]
Iﬂmu aneicel ﬁ+-1—+’m-l~-.nﬂ To T"}mﬂp 35 ,
E DrdEL 2, We Eeed Dike ko™ :€ |
'r’;\,‘\f,u'”'l.u’ie,cmi.ﬂﬁ AMaunt OF Lfiﬁhﬂr% *
&ﬁ.mm +u Sl 1D J=1¢:,+

Th;_ Eacds 1n an £aSy 4o Mbia_ﬂd__._i
| Eetiantd. S0 wu ash \/nLA_I'L:_PJf&%P

omN. G +{—Cw4—[ﬂm o e L, 5 O
’-{IO;V\ Ltifhf.& {}Q\—m ¢ o Yhe | etHers

‘m}m P a ;,;41:3 ﬁ—i|¥ C:Qﬂ.ﬁ.tﬁbﬁﬂ_

Anc C(I{.Cu“\\f Sto. _‘ih.il_oﬂ_.:_._._._‘

3 The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to-
the Respondent.
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Attach acditional pages, as necessary.
Attach copies of any supporting documentation.
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LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

500 N BROADWAY, S1TTF 2088
1. LOUIS, MISSOURE 83192-2147

WILLTAM M BOLSTER WWW.LRF.COM TEL (314) ddd-Td
DIRFCT (I 4] 444" 250 WHOLS TERGLEWISRICE COM FAX (3]+) 612 TESL
Qctover 20, 2005

Via Facsimile - 866-724-0532

Amerenil'E

Oy.e Ameren Plaza
1901 Chouteau

St. Louis. MO 63103

Re:  Account Nos. 54065-00125 (1027 Hughes Drive, Imperial, MO 63052-2600;
and 1155105112 (403 Fire Tree Lane, O'Fallon, MO 63366)

To Whom It May Cencern'

We have been retained by John T. Finch and Victoria L. Finck wha live at 1027 Hughes
Diive, Linperial, MO 63052-3600 and whose account numbe: with AmerenUE is 540635-00125.

On approximately September 10, 2003, Mr. and Mrs. Finch received their AmerenUE bill
for service from August 6, 2003 to September 7, 2003 The bill included approximalely $151.00
in clarges for use during the thirty-two day period and a “Reinstated Amount” of $1,800.00.
The “Reinstated Amount” was for charges incurred by the residents of 403 Fire Trec Lane,
O'Fallon, MO 63266 which had a cerrespording AmerenUE uccount no of 1155103112, Mrs
Finch called AmerenUE upon receipt of this bill to determine the origin of the “Reinstated
Aunount” Mrs, Finch leamed from documents provided bv customer service representatives at
AmerenUE and through conversations with customer service represeniatives at AmererUE that
the “Reinstated Amount” was attributabie to usage at 403 Fire Tree Lane during at ieast 1993
1995.

Up until approximately February 1, 1995, Johan T. Finch was married to Rhonda Finch
(formerty Rhonda Bishop) and lived with Mrs. Bishop at 403 Fire Tree Lane. On approximately
February 1, 1995, Mr. Finch moved out of 403 Fire Tree Lane and formally separated from Mrs.
Bishop. Furthermore, Mr Fuoch initiated martial dissoluuon proceedings in the Circunt Court of
St Charles County in August, 1996, The divorce decree was entered on approximately
September 3, 1996.

Recause Mr. Finch did not reside at 403 Fice Tree Laue beginming cn approximately
Eebruary 1, 1995 and separated from Mrs. Bishop at that time as well, Mr. Finch disputes any
liability for the charges incurted by Mrs. Bishop at 403 Fire Tree Lane from February 1, 1995
forward. To that end, plesse find antached Mr. Finch's W-2 for 1995 which shows that Mr
Finch resided at & Acom Drive, O'Fallon, MO 63366 duning 1995. Furthermore. a cusiomer
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LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.

October 20, 2003
Page 2

service representativz of ArnerenUE told Victoria Finch, Mr. Finch's present wife who hives w ith
hini at 1927 Hughes Drive, that in April 1995, after Mr. Finch had moved out of 403 Fire Tree
Lane, AmeranUE worked out payment arrangements for the amounts due on ihe account,
presumably with Mrs. Bishop. Mr. Finch did not make any such payment arrangements with
AmerezUE  According to the ArierenUE customer setvice representative, No payments were
made under trus payment plan and the account was tumed over 10 a collection agency. Mr Finch
has rever been contacted by a coliection agency on this rmatter.

Please review the attached regarding Mr. Finchi’s residence after approximately February
1. 1995 and call me at vour earliest convenience 12 work toward a resolution of this matter

Sincerely, /),\ /S L_

William M. Bolster

WMB
Attachment

o Victona and Jokn Finch (w/ attachment)
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Novemnher 17, 2003

Missonri PMuhlic Serviee Cominission
1), Box 360
Jetferson Clty. Mo, 83102

Autention Consumer Servive Depariment
Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested

Re:  Account number S4065-00125 {1027 Hughes (r. Imperial, Mo, 63052)
And 1158108112 (403 Fire Tree Lune. () Fallon, Mo, 63360).

To Whom It May Cangern:

7 write 10 follow up on @ leter of October 20, 2003 our atiorney yen! o
AmerenUE regurding o dispuied bifl. A copy of the lener is auached hereo
along with confirmation o delivery of the fuesimi Jo trunsmivsion regarding
the aecounts referred above.

Over the course of the last o months. we have spoken 1o ul (vasi five
ditferent customer service Fepresenianives regurding this marier. In ¢dacn
imtance. we have heen provided with inconsisient information regarding
our bill. The facts surrounding awr hill and @ “Reinstated Amount” Of
$1R00. 70 are contained in the Octoher 200 2603 letter of aur alrorncl.
Wiliiam M. Bulster, (o Amerent/i

¢ n November 7, 2003, Mrs. Finch called AmerentUE to discuss M.
Bolster's fetter of Ocrober 20, 2003, In this conversation , & customer
service pepresemative stated thai the yeasan far the “Reinsiated Amouni taf
JRUL. 70 was o wnpaid hill of | 070,51 atiributuble 1o an address of 37 Tev
Kay Mohil Muanor, O Fullun. Missouri Never hefore in the five oy mare
conversation with Amerent !l had cither uf us been provided with such
information. Later on November 7, 2413, Mys. Finch again calfed

N\_c,u\_,af) Cf/!_,lrnr:}vtg} %GLLQ 1}48 ~5’§ "
A T R e



cusiomer seevice Represeniative with AimerenlUE to rexolve this matter. ! he
cusiomer service representative thar Mrs. Finch spoke to. Dee und Jusming.
hoth confirmed that after delivery of My Boister s October 20. 2003 letter,
AmerenUE received a copy of the divorce decree For Mr. Finch and his
Jurmer wife Rhondu Burbank Finch. Dee und Jusmine of AmerenUE
further udvived Mrs Finch that thix was a “domestic maiter " and that we
showld institute @ small claims case against Mrs, Burhank Finch

(vershadowing all of this infurmation. on Seplember 14, 2003, ¢
custonter service representative named Tom told Mrs. Fineh that «
“payment plan had buen worked oul on this aceuint Ciiven that Mr.
Finch did not agree 1o such o " payment piun'" und never spoke 1o
AmerenUE aboud this maiier . the only person who could have agreed Lo u
proyment plan was Mrs. Birbank/Finch. The A merenUE customer service
representative went on to stale that the account was subsegriently turned
over 1o a collection agency named Medicredit Corporation. Mr. Finch
never received any correspondence from Medicredi with the implication
heing Medicredit pursued Mrs, Burbank/Finch 1o collect the past duie
amounts

We would like 10 work oul a rexolution of this maiter bt have recelved u
lack of respect and aitention ta the facts of thix matter that is imacc eptahle
We wrile lo Pequest your assistonce in working 1o d solution af this mutier
Thank you far you attention (o this mailer

incerely.

\ r \‘. ,l_",.-"
ﬁ"b‘ﬂ rﬂ-tﬁr"’ e

Victoria 1. Finch Jo

T T himed
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General Counsel

November 24, 2003

Mr. John Finch
1027 Hughes Drive
Impenal, MO 63052

Dear Mr. Finch;

This letter is in response to the complaint vou filed with our office against AmerenUE (UE). |
forwarded a copy of your complaint to UE and received the following infurmation.

On 9/4/03, UE located and transferred an outstanding bill in your name, totaling $1,800.70, to
your current account. On 10/14/03 you advised UE that you lived at the Fir Tree Lane address;
however, your ex-wife was responsible for the old bi!l. Then, UE received a letter from Mr
Bolster stating you are disputing the charges. The letter further indicated that vou moved from

403 Fir Tree Lane on February |, 1995,

The outstanding debt of $1,800.70 is for service from 37 Tee Kay Mobile Manor ($1,080.51) and
403 Fir Tree Lane (3720.19). UE disconnected the service at 403 Fir Tree Lane on April 3,
2003, for non-payment. Mrs. Rhonda Finch advised UE that you are responsible for payment of
the debt per the divorce decree. Then, on March 26, 19597, UE's records indicate that you
contacted UE and accepted responsibility for the outstanding debt. At that time you agreed (0
make monthly paymants and provided a mailing address of 2008 Oak Timber Road.

UE's records further indicate you benefited from the service; therefore, UE is unwilling to
remove the charges from your account. | have included a copy of UE's tanff that states: “in the
event of disconnection or termination of service at a separate customer métering point, premises
or lucation, Company may transfer any unpaid balance to any other service account of the
customer having & comparable class of service.”

Informed Consumers, Quality Uviliry Services, and a Dedicated Organizanion for Missourian; in the 2ist Century



Mr. John Finch
November 24, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Since you and Rhonda both benefited from the service, with the exception of a couple of months,
this marter appears to be a civil issue outside of the scope of the Missoun Public Service
Commission's junisdiction.

If you wish to pursue this issue, you may want to consider civil proceedings.

Ej\nferuly,_
A | § f“

-

"“; Qé;' LL MSLJ
elle Bocklage

Consumer Services Specialist
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3. genszal Estimating Proceduges :
Service Commissio
| In estimating readings., Company will generally use cths

Ldentical use during the cerresponding month of the prior year.
1f the customer did not use service at this location at that
tims, the estimated use 4&s the identical use ducing the
preceding month of the current ysar, Exceptions te the general
rule will be basically refinemsnts for initial bills, tinal
bilis, bills of electric space heating customers during the
fizet year of service, atc.

Bills rendared for electric assrvice in months in which
maters are not resd will be subject o all ules and
regulations applicable to bills based on actual meter readings.

Whers billa aze cendered for pericds cf use in excess of
or less than the peried provided for under paragraph A, Monthly
BLlling Perieds, all components of the rate will be prorated.

‘. Tzansfer ef Balances

In the avent of disconnection or tamination of sarvice 4T & sspaiate
sustomer metaring point, premises or location, Company may transfer any
unpald balance to any other ssrvice aceeunt of the customer having &
compacable clase of service.

G. in stmantas

1. Regidential = For all residantial billing ezzors, the Comgany
will determine from all zelated and availadble informaticn the
probabla peried during which the errxez condition existed and
shall make billing adiustments fer the estimated pecled
involved as feollows:

a. In the svent ef an overcharge, an adjustment shall ba made
for the entire pericd that the overcharge can be shown to
have axisted not to sxcesd sixty (60) consecutive monthly
billing perieds caleulated from the date of discovery,
inguicy ez actual notificatien of the Company whichever
comes first; Missourl Public

*Indicatas Change. F“.ED JUN 3 U 2001

#5.C Mo DATE OF MLl May 30, 2001 DATY FFFECT™E June 30, 2001
o oY Chagles W. L] [} £. Lou spugpi
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January 15, 2004

Re: Account#54063-00123 (1027 Hughes Dr Imperial Mo 63052-2600
And Account¥1155105112 (403 Fire Tree Ln. O'Fallon Mo 63366)

Michelle Bockiage:

This is a lerter in response 1o our last conversation on 12/8/03. also 10 our
complaint against Ameren UE. However we feel as though due fo the lack
of concern and sincerity in looking into fo this Important matler. There are
specific facts that surround this case that we feel have been over looked or
simply ignored. I'm suggesting that this case be handed over tv @ higher
position such as the Board of Trustee's in charge of the public works
commission. At the time of said hearing we will be requesting thal we
receive hard evidence showing John Finch being the sole responsible pariy
for this past debt. At the time of suld conversation Michelle made a
comment that she was warking off memory and not looking at the e-malled
response from Ameren UE, Michelle never had a conversation With Ameren
UE or has not received any concrele proof or documents (0 back up the
allegarion's against Jon T Finch on this past due amount of 1800.70. We
feel in order for our facls to come across to you strongly, we need to pul
them into a format. Please noie below the facis we feel was over looked
during the last conversation on 12-8-03.

Fact# 1 Per Ameren UE on 3-26-97 John T Finch by phoné accepted
responsibility of said acct. and made paymen! arrangémenis. Ameren UE is
unable to produce the recorded conversarion on thal day. John T Finch
denies charges and say's he has never had conversation with anyone
pertaining to this past due amount.

Fact® 2 Ameren UE Claims that Rhonda Burbank/Finch on 3.26-97 came



info a 5t Charles Ameren UE office and provided them a divorce decree
thar shows John Finch as the responsible party. Coincidemtly Facr# ] and
Fact® 2 occurred al the same lime. No divorce decree provided By
Ameren UE to match up with our copy that says nothing about utility bills.

Fact# 3 According 1o Ameren UE Records of billing and payments and the
print out they mailed in Seprember it shows after payment arvangements
were set up 4-6-95 and being seni 10 a collection agency by the name of
Medicredit Corp. A few payments were made, Ameren UE refuses to show
us rhose payment, or get the collection agency involved which we feel will
confirm that John Finch was not the one that set up payment arrangements.
Or was not the one thar had the conversation with Medieredit Corp.

Facr# 4 Ameren UE claims that there sysiem doesn't have the speed or the
capability in producing the concrere proof needed to resolve the matrer.
This goes back 10 years and you should have to prove the service dates that
are being billed. Surprisingly Michelle had some different Infc obtained by
the old system that Ameren UE customer service rep. Doesn 't have access 1o
they only have access to the new system. That 's why the many different
excuses behind not providing the proper proof needed to resolve this
maiter.

We feel with the overwhelming amount of facts surrounding this case if it
was looked at with a 100% effort, it would show that John Finch is not the
responsible party. A quick response would be appreciated

Sincerely,
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOUR
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Social Security #
and = (/%445 7

&%n |- F\r\;h Case Number
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17-80- SS>, ) £el0/3Y
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Cause called, parties appear as sel forth below:
T Petitionar appears in person and with attomey. S Respondant remains in default
B Respondent appears (by-siiasmeyiend)(in person).” [ Respondent isile 1o appear.
0 Guardian Ad Litem appears. [ Third Party appears (by aftomnay)(and)(in parson) ”

® Dissohstion: 1t is ordared, Wﬂmﬂhm W‘HWHW-
O Apoukment: 't is ordered, wmn dp-hwqﬂmﬂumw
and void and of no effect. * i
m| MWW MH*M
" GHILD CUSTODY AND {ISITATION

O No Chideen: There are no minor children and Wiie is not now pregnant.

N Primary: The Court finds that # is in the best interest of the minor child(ren) that thelir cans, custody and control is
awarded 10 (Petitioner tfpapentiest) *

e e S ——
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O
CHILD SUPPORT

[ Cout orders that there shall be no child support paid by erther party fo the other al this lime.

F (Patitionsr) (Respondent)” umwmmmnwywuwmmr the sum ol
(Write below the 1ul name of sach child and smount)

4/22 Lp SHANE FincH
# 103 Kfoe Scort FrrcH
B /137 Le Sieven~ Fircit
F 132 B SAmuer Fracid

_BGEE R

O wmmh-mm-mmm:ummntmmcmmwwnw:
(Separation Agreament)’ ﬂd.ﬂwouﬂ[wmmm-w___}'

R’mmmmunmmmimh.ﬂﬂumm

. ; P,
erﬂdummm'r-mhmn-&mumunﬂwfmm Suprema Court Rule
g b3

(Petitioner's income $__S &3 . per month - Respondent’'s income per month,)
Fu'rnu-mwm ‘Calculation Worksheel filed.
Court finds thaf the Form 14 amount, after consideration of all relevant factors, 18 unjust o inappropriate.

SPOUSAL SUPPORT
Mainlanance: ﬁ No maintenants. mhwm.ﬁdmundnm.mmmﬁum

[ (Petitioner) (Respondent)’ is 10 pay {Petilonjr) (Respondent) (per week) (per month)® the sum of.

L -

—

AL ~__ (Net subject to modification) (Subject lo modiication).”
I (Petitioner) (Respondent)’ is granted restoration of her (maiden)(lecmes)® name of 2 | R BN

_ METHOD OF SUPPORT PAYMENT
Income withholding shal be prepared by the Jbliges arid issyad by the Chrcuit Clerk upon the effective date of this
order{.) (uniess:) -
[] A writtén agreamanit has beer reached batween the parties that provides for an allernalive arrangement
] The court finds that thers is good causa nol 1o require an immediale Income withholding lor the reason that

Both parties shall notity, in writing, he Circut Glerk of St Louis Gounty of any changes in maling address T
L] (Support) (Maintenanca)' is ordered 1o be paid 10 the Circult Clerk ol S1. Louis County as lrustee.

ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS



E

e
.. . DIVISIONOF PROPERTY AND OTHEH ORDERS
EI mmmmmmummmmwwrmmn

[0 Saeparation Agresment, marked Petitioner's exhibit _____, is filed and found 1o be not unconscionable. Separatio
WWMNMIMdhm Partles are ordered 1o periorm the terms thereol.

Property Divielon and Other Orders: (L] per attached exhibit incorporaled into and made a part of the decree )’

0 cﬂn.mcmmwmlwmm:mmmmwmwnmnmmummmc:omtym
. State of thmwn-nunwumwdmﬂptmmmﬂm

[ The legal description of tha real property is attached hereto as Exhibil ____
Cﬂﬁﬁﬂmwdmwbumuhdlu E!’_*c!rlluur'shﬂumw D /Flo-pmdantshnnmay (] Guardian Ad Lite

I

Pl UL ol Tam
| Signgture of Petitoner of Regpondent
el A HRHT
Signature Pmlm."i" Bar # Signaiure Respondent's Atomey  Bar #  Signature Guardian ad litem Ba
?‘ffTﬂ i SR ﬁﬂ_d‘;—-
Address .l.ddrnll ;&;.r-una -------

Dl 722 Nawd

e T S ————

Prone Fax Phone Wt o e Prone Fax
§0 ORDERED
Oy i O
..... e . __J’.........".'_‘_?._.-_._
Jud / e
udge > /L .’JC}(,J




AeleiVed) dot-04

C Dot 8)

ROBERT J. QUINN, IR
Exscutl s Direcior
— WESS A. HENDERSO™
U ammisslocers Dirweonr, | ity Urper athana
STEVE GAW Missouri Public SEMCE CEHIHIESSEUH ROBERT SCHALLENBER(
( alr Dibrector, Lgtiny Serviced
i : POST OFFICE BOX 30 . FPRENGER
COSNIE MURRAY JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102 muu_
ROBERT M. CLAYTOMN 11 ST3-T31-1104
§73-741-1847 | Faz Number) DALE HARDY ml.n
wm. mm *
DANA W JOYCE
Liaawrsl Coumal

January 30, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. John Finch
1627 Hughes Drive
Imperial, MO 63052

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Finch:

This letter is in response to ihe additional information you submitted to our office regarding your
AmerenUE (UE) complaint. | forwarded a copy of the information to UE and received the
following information.

While UE is unwilling to remove the responsibility for payment of the outstanding debt from Mr.
Finch's account, UE is willing to remove the charges incurred at 403 Fir Tree Lane from
February 22, 1995 to July 5, 1995 10taling $340.98. UE agreed to remove this portion since their
records support that you were not residing at the residence during this time period.

UE also located an error in their initial response to your complaint. The error is regarding the
date of the disconnection of your residential service. Your residential service was actually
disconnected 1n the name of John Finch on April 4, 2003, not April 4, 1995.

If you wish to pursue this issue further, please complete and return the documents | mailed 1o
you on January 28, 2004 in order to pursue a formal complaint.

Sincerely,

fj(-é,{"h/d&:(m

Michelle Bocklage
Consumer Services Specialist




